Yuan	 Rupee	 Dollar	 Yen	 Dollar	 Rupiah
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Company

2020
Trade and other receivables		  –	 –	 –	 –	 12,102	 –
Cash and short-term deposits		  26	 1	 –	 10	 2,701	 –
Trade and other payables		  –	 –	 (152)	 –	 (166)	 –

			   26	 1	 (152)	 10	 14,637	 –

							   United
			   Chinese	 Indian	 Euro	 Japanese	 States	 Indonesian
			   Yuan	 Rupee	 Dollar	 Yen	 Dollar	 Rupiah
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

2019
Trade and other receivables		  1,290	 –	 –	 –	 7,177	 8
Cash and short-term deposits		  549	 1	 –	 6	 2,849	 –
Trade and other payables		  –	 –	 (63)	 –	 (17)	 –

			   1,839	 1	 (63)	 6	 10,009	 8

HEVEABOARD BERHAD  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2020134

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies,
with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the
financial year.

	 Group	 Company
		  2020	 2019	 2020	 2019

			   Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/	 Increase/
		  (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)

			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on profit or loss
  and equity
Chinese Yuan:
- strengthened by 10%		  3	 184	 3	 184
- weakened by 10%		  (3)	 (184)	 (3)	 (184)

Euro Dollar:
- strengthened by 10%		  40	 75	 15	 6
- weakened by 10%		  (40)	 (75)	 (15)	 (6)

Japanese Yen:
- strengthened by 10%		  1	 1	 1	 1
- weakened by 10%		  (1)	 (1)	 (1)	 (1)

Singapore Dollar:
- strengthened by 10%		  5	 2	 –	 –
- weakened by 10%		  (5)	 (2)	 –	 –

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 10%		  3,277	 2,769	 1,464	 1,001
- weakened by 10%		  (3,277)	 (2,769)	 (1,464)	 (1,001)

Indonesian Rupiah:
- strengthened by 10%		  –	 1	 –	 1
- weakened by 10%		  –	 (1)	 –	 (1)

HEVEABOARD BERHAD  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 135

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(iii)	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations when they fall due. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arise primarily
from mismatches of the maturities between financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s
exposure to liquidity risk arise principally from trade and other payables, loans and borrowings.

	 The Group’s and the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding

[…]

Lease liabilities		  6,005	 8,903	 976	 929

Financial asset
Short-term deposits placed
  with licensed banks		  33,064	 44,535	 5,000	 3,015

Floating rate instruments
Financial liability
Loans and borrowings		  7,480	 9,527	 –	 –

Financial instruments at fixed rates are fixed until the maturity of the instruments.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss and equity. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or
loss and equity

HEVEABOARD BERHAD  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2020138

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(iv)	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss
and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

		  Profit or loss and Equity
	 2020	 2019

			   Increase	 Decrease	 Increase	 Decrease
			   1%	 1%	 1%	 1%
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group
Variable rate instruments		  75	 (75)	 95	 (95)

(c)	 Fair value measurement

	 The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-term
borrowing are reasonable approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these
financial instruments.

	 As at 31 December 2020, the fair value of other investments as disclosed in Note 14 to the financial statements
is measured under Level 1, of which is determined directly by reference to prices provided by investment banks.

	 There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (31.12.2019: no transfer